Department of Development Services
2345 Providence Boulevard
Deltona, Florida 32725

February 19, 2008

Mike Groban
Meritage Homes

1105 Kensington Park Drive
Altamonte Springs, FL. 32714

Re:  Variance Application, Project No.: VR07-009
Dear Mike:

On February 18, 2008, the Deltona City Commission voted unanimously to adopt Resolution No.
2007-46, approving your request to allow a zoning variance request from the current regulations
which Iimit the maximum building area for principle and accessory structures in to 35 percent of the
total lot area to allow a maximum of 40 percent building area for principal and accessory structures for
lots within Arbor Ridge Unit 4, as indicated in attached Exhibit A and Exhibit B.

Your next step is to contact Building and Zoning Services with a list of projects that have been denied
for exceeding the maximum 35 percent total lot coverage. The projects will then be reviewed with the
new standard allowing 40 percent building area.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact this office at
386 878-8611.

Planning and Zoning Administeate



RESOLUTION NO.: 2007-46

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF

DELTONA, FLORIDA; GRANTING A VARIANCE TO ALLOW A

ZONING VARIANCE REQUEST FROM THE  CURRENT

REGULATIONS WHICH LIMITS THE MAXIMUM BUILDING AREA

FOR PRINCIPLE AND ACCESSORY STRUCTURES 35 PERCENT OF

THE TOTAL LOT AREA TO A MAXIMUM OF 40 PERCENT FOR LOTS

WITHIN ARBOR RIDGE UNIT 4. PROJECT NO. VR07-009.

WHEREAS, the City of Deltona adopted Ordinance No. 30-98, as the Zoning Ordinance
for the City of Deltona, Florida, as amended; and

WHEREAS, Meritage Homes, Owners, have submitted an application and met the basic
requirements for supporting documentation for a variance from the Accessory Structure Code as
set forth in Section 110-827 of the City of Deltona Zoning Ordinance, for property located within
the Arbor Ridge Subdivision Phases 4 and 5, Deltona, Volusia County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, due public notice has been provided; and

WHEREAS, such variance would not be contrary to the public interest; and

WHEREAS, a literal enforcement of the provision of Chapter 110, Zoning Ordinance,
would result in unnecessary and undue hardship as a result of conditions on the property that are
not self-imposed; and

WHEREAS, said variance application has been presented by the owners of the property;
and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Article X, Section 1003.00, the City of Deltona held a
public hearing after due public notice on the application of Meritage Homes, Owners, for review
of the proposed Variance application, Case No. VR07-009.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE

CITY OF DELTONA FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:



City of Deltona, Florida
Resolution No. 2007-42
Page 2 of 2

SECTION 1. In accordance with City of Deltona, Ordinance No. 30-98, as amended, the
Deltona City Commission hereby grants the Variance, Project # VR07-009, to allow a zoning
variance request from the current regulations which limit the maximum building area for principle and
accessory structures in to 35 percent of the total lot area to allow a maxunum of 40 percent building
area for principal and accessory structures for lots within Arbor Ridge Unit 4, as indicated in attached

Exhibit A and Exhibit B.

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption and,
in accordance with Section 110-1003.04, is valid for twelve months from the date of adoption.
ADOPTED BY the City Commission of the City of Deltona, Florida this day of

, 2008.

DENNIS MULDER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

FAITH G. MILLER, MMC, CITY CLERK

Approved as to form and legality for use
and reliance by the City of Deltona, Florida

GEORGE TROVATO, INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY
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Yoluste Qeunty, Clerk of Doort

ARBOR RIDGE, UNIT 4

SECTION 5. TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST
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